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LOK SABRA

--
FTiday, DecembeT 5, 1980/ Agrahayana

14, 1962 (Saka)

--
The Lok Sabha met at Eleven oj the

Clock

[MR. SPEAKER in the Chair]

ORAL ANSWEBs TO QUESTIONS

Guidelines for Jnata B .. teJs

*266. SHRI K. MALLANNA: Will the Minister of TOURIS,M & CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have announced the guidelines for setting up
Janata HOtels;

(b) if so, the number of these Janata Hotels; and

(c) the details regarding the facilities Government have decided for the tourists as well as the entrepreneurs Who want to establiSh Janata Hotel?

THE MNISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION (SHRI CHANDULAL
CHANDRAKAR): (a) to (c). The mltire policy relating to the scheme of Yatri Niwases including guidelines specifying, inte1'-alia, the facilities to be made available to entrepreneurs for such projects, will be considered. after Government haVe evaluated the operational results over the first 2-3 years, of the Ashok Yatrl NiWas under construction at Delhi, which is a pilot project.
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SHRt K. ,MALLANNA: Sir, the answer given by the hon. Minister is very vauge. He bas not answered: mY question. The first part of the question was: (a) whether Government haVe announced the guidelines for setting up Janata hotels? In hiS reply, he has not spelt out the guide11nea 80 far as the Janata hotels are concerned.
In t}).ie context, may 1 know frOID the hon. Minister whether the Janata hotels are needed in the country or not because you have not formulated any guidelines for settina up Janata hotels In the country?

THE MINISTER OF TOU,RISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI A. P.
SHARMA): First of all I would like to pOint out that it is Yatri Niwas.
Now if there was no necessity to set up by the Government these Yatri Nlwases, then these experiments which are carried out in Delhi, should not have been carried out.

SHRI K. MALLANNA: My second question is that this Yatri Niwas is coming up in Connaught Circus area which is a costly area I think Janata hotel has been converted into yatri Niwas. sir this Yatri Niwas is going to be situated in a very costly place.
Is it a fact that the Government is now thinking of converting this Yatri Niwas into a 4-Star hotel because it is situated in a costly and special place?

SHRI A. P. SHA,RMA: The site was selected earlier and it is almost COmpleted. Therefore, whether it is situated in a costly plaCe or whether it is situated in a cheaper place, we cannot do anything about it at present.

. SHRI KR.ISHNA CHANDRA HAL-
DER: Regarding Part (b) of the que&-
tiOn is: If so the number of Janata hotels, Or Yatri Niwases. The Minister has not answered that. I would like to know. whether the Government has any proposal to set up Yatri Niwases at places like Bodh Gaya, Patna, Degha. Darjeelang. Agartala;
Shillong, Gauhati, Imphal etC.

MR. sPEAKER: He has already said that this is only a pilot project and this is being set up at Delhi Oil an experimental basis.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA HAL-
DER: Yesterday, in the Central Hall he was telling that they are goin~ to set up .... (Interruption.).

MR. SPEAKER: We are concerned with what be sayS bere.

SRRI A. P. SHARMA: Even if I talk to my friend outside the House. that does not make any difference.
As I said, this is a pilot project and on the basis of experience gained on this project we can go to as many places as my friends would like.
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